next 5 years (and extrapolated up to 10 years) based on the current product portfolio and
structure of the Group. This projection has taken into account sustained increases in future
profits, resulting mainly from expected increases in sales of the Group's product portfolio as
well as significant synergies expected from the optimisation of the Group's structure. The
amendment to the Corporate Income Tax Law described earlier in this Note on the minimum
net tax liability has also been taken into account.

- Estimate of additional impact on results in the coming years from future
investments/acquisitions expected to be carried out in the medium term, and taking into account
the relevant investments made in 2021 and prior years. For this purpose, expected target
returns as well as probabilities of success in achieving them have been considered.

- In addition, the sensitivity analysis performed on the projected taxable income (within a range
of +5% / -5% variation) would not result in a significant impact on the financial statements as of
31 December 2021.

The detail of Deferred tax assets and liabilities by jurisdiction as of December 31, 2021 is as follows:

 31/12/2021

Thousand euros Spain
United
States

Others (*) Total

Net Deferred Tax Assets (23.973) 8.785 (50.117) (65.305)

Deduction fees 181.953 - - 181.953

Total  157.980 8.785 (50.117) 116.648

 (*) Mainly corresponds to consolidation adjustments

The detail of Deferred tax assets and liabilities by jurisdiction as of December 31, 2020 is as follows:

 31/12/2020

Thousand euros Spain
United
States

Others (*) Total

Net Deferred Tax (4.878) 14.142 (58.085) (48.821)

Deduction fees 187.915 - - 187.915

Total  183.037 14.142 (58.085) 139.094

(*) Mainly corresponds to consolidation adjustments

(Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails).

Almirall, S.A. and Subsidiaries (Almirall Group)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ending on 31 December 2021

(Thousands of euros)

62

The amount of temporary differences not recorded in the Group's consolidated balance sheet
amounts to 16,204 thousand euros at December 31, 2021 (there were no significant amounts at
December 31, 2020), corresponding mostly to the subsidiary Almirall LLC.